Company are treated as equity only to the extent they meet the following two conditions:

•	 They include no contractual obligations upon the Company to deliver cash or other
financial assets or to exchange financial assets or liabilities with another party under
conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the Company; and

•	 Where the instrument will or may be settled in the Company’s own equity instruments,
it is either a non-derivative that includes no obligation to deliver a variable number
of the Company’s own equity instruments or is a derivative that will be settled by the
Company’s exchanging of a fixed amount of cash or other financial assets for a fixed
number of its own equity instruments.

To the extent that this definition is not met, the proceeds of issue are classified as a
financial liability.

Prior year adjustment
The Company has corrected an error in its estimate of the Research & Development
Claim receivable for 2023. The error arose from a failure to adequately reflect changes in
eligibility of expenditure for R&D claims which were implemented from April 2023.

Below is a summary of the impact of the prior year adjustment:

2023 AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED

ADJUSTMENT 2023 RESTATED

£ £ £

Tax credit on loss 1,079,366 (858,857) 220,509

Other assets 5,489,956 (858,857) 4,631,099

Accumulated losses (64,060,996) (858,857) (64,919,853)

43

2. Accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS102 requires management
to make judgements and estimates that affect the application of policies and reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenditure.

These estimates are based on experience and various other factors that are believed to
be reasonable in the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The
estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised.